
 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 11 May 2017 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th April, 2017 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 

6) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 7 - 8) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (herewith) (Pages 9 - 66) 
  

 
8. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture 

(herewith) (Pages 67 - 70) 
  

 
9. Updates  
  

 
10. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 1st June, 2017.  
  

 
Membership of the Planning Board 2016/17 

Chairman – Councillor Atkin 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 

Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Ireland, Jarvis, 
Khan, Price, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Walsh and Whysall. 

 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 20/04/17  

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 20th April, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. 
Elliott, Jarvis, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed and Walsh. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ireland, Khan, Price and 
Whysall.  
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 With reference to Minute No. 80 below, Councillor Tweed declared his 

personal interests in application RB2017/0105 (Erection of 58 No. 
dwellinghouses, associated works, gardens and car parking at land at 
Rother View Road, Canklow for Wates Residential) and also in application 
RB2017/0122 (Erection of 22 No. dwellinghouses with associated external 
works, gardens and car parking at land at Rother View Road, Canklow for 
Wates Residential) because of his membership of the governing bodies of 
other academies/schools which are controlled by the same Academy 
Trust as the Canklow Woods Primary School.  Councillor Tweed left the 
meeting and took no part in the Planning Board’s debate on these matters 
and did not vote. 
 

79. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH MARCH, 
2017  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 30th March, 2017, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

80. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  
 

 Further to Minute No. 75(2) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
30th March, 2017, Members considered further information in relation to 
application RB2017/0105 (Erection of 58 No. dwellinghouses, associated 
works, gardens and car parking at land at Rother View Road, Canklow for 
Wates Residential) and also to application RB2017/0122 (Erection of 22 
No. dwellinghouses with associated external works, gardens and car 
parking at land at Rother View Road, Canklow for Wates Residential). 
  
It was reported that some erroneous information was provided to the 
Planning Board, by the Housing Officer, during the debate of these 
applications at the previous meeting of the Planning Board, in relation to 
the reasons for the demolition of the original residential properties which 
used to be situated on the areas of land the subject of these applications 
for planning permission. It had been alluded that there may have been 
‘movement’ in the ground, as well as other factors. 
  

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 PLANNING BOARD - 20/04/17 

 

 

Those Members of the Planning Board, now present and who had also 
been present at the meeting on 30th March, 2017 and had voted to 
resolve to grant these two applications at that meeting, all confirmed that 
had they been aware of the correct information relating to this matter at 
the time of voting at the previous meeting, they would not have voted 
differently. As such, the inclusion of erroneous information during the 
meeting on 30th March, 2017, did not affect the Planning Board’s 
determination of these two applications for planning permission. 
  
(Councillor Tweed declared his personal interest in this item, left the 
meeting and took no part in the Planning Board’s debate on this matter 
and did not vote) 
 

81. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

82. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
  
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following person 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application shown below:- 
  
- Construction of a waste wood processing plant and fire retained area 
bounded by concrete push walls, erection of buildings to form associated 
storage, reception/administration, security and staff welfare area, 
formation of impermeable surface to form a lorry parking/waiting area, 
weighbridge and staff parking area together with associated highways and 
drainage works (Class B2/B8) at land at North Drive Northfield for the 
Stobart Group (Stobart Biomass) (RB2017/0113) 
  
Mr. S. Butler (representative of the applicant Company) 
  
(2)(a) That, further to Minute No. 75(4) of the meeting of the Planning 
Board held on 30th March, 2017, application RB2015/1530 be referred to 
the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government (National 
Planning Casework Unit) under the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (Direction) 2009, being inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt;  and 
  
(b) That, subject to the National Planning Casework Unit not calling in the 
application for determination, the Council resolves to grant permission for 
the proposed development subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report. 
  
(3) That application RB2017/0113 be granted for the reasons adopted by 

Page 3



PLANNING BOARD - 20/04/17  

 

 

Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and condition number 11 shall be removed and the 
following additional conditions shall be applied to this permission:- 
  
18 
In the event that during development works unexpected significant 
contamination is encountered at any stage of the process, the Local 
Planning Authority shall be notified in writing immediately.  Any 
requirements for remedial works shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Authority.  Works thereafter shall be carried out in 
accordance with an approved Method Statement.  This is to ensure the 
development will be suitable for use and that identified contamination will 
not present significant risks to human health or the envi
[...]
 unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
  
21 
Following completion of any required remedial/ground preparation works 
a Verification Report should be forwarded to the Local Authority for review 
and comment.  The Verification Report shall include details of the 
remediation works and quality assurance certificates to show that the 
works have been carried out in full accordance with the approved 
methodology. Details of any post-remedial sampling and analysis to show 
the site has reached the required clean-up criteria shall be included in the 
Verification Report together with the necessary documentation detailing 
what waste materials have been removed from the site. The site shall not 
be brought into use until such time as all verification data has been 
approved by the Local Authority. 
  
Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to 
controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the 
development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
  
(4) That application RB2017/0404 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report, with the amendment to condition number 2 by the 
correction of the approved plan to state “Landscape Plan – Drawing No. 
V13204-L01 Rev B”, instead of “Landscape Plan – Drawing No. V13204-
L01 Rev A”. 
 

83. PROPOSED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 6 2016 - LAND REAR 
OF NOS. 17 TO 27 NEW ROAD, FIRBECK  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Culture concerning the proposed confirmation and 
serving of a Tree Preservation Order to protect three Lime trees on land at 
the rear of Nos. 23 to 27 New Road, Firbeck, as well as one Lime tree at 
the rear of No. 17 New Road, Firbeck (Tree Pre
[...]
efore alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 

• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate of all the issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct 
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and 
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and 
representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 8



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
11 MAY 2017 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 

RB2016/1130 
Extension to existing hotel to provide ground floor reception 
plus ancillary gym and spa treatment area, 29 No. additional 
guest rooms to 1st and 2nd floors along with 3rd floor loft 
storage space and undercroft parking for 10 no. vehicles at 
Restover Lodge Lowton Way Hellaby for Restover Lodge 
Limited 

 
Page 10 

 

RB2017/0066 
Erection of dwellinghouse at land to rear 1 The Beeches 
Worksop Road Swallownest for Mr D Lanera 

 
Page 29 

 

RB2017/0245 
Application to vary condition 09 (car park controls - to allow 
new car park management measures to be introduced) 
imposed by application RB2011/1768 at corner of Nottingham 
Street Drummond Street Rotherham Town Centre for Tesco 
Stores Ltd 

 
Page 39 

 

RB2017/0262 
Erection of a three storey education building at Former 
Rotherham Hospital Doncaster Gate Rotherham Town Centre 
for RNN Group 

 
Page 47 

 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 11 MAY 2017 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 

Application Number RB2016/1130 

Proposal and 
Location 

Extension to existing hotel to provide ground floor reception plus 
ancillary gym and spa treatment area, 29 No. additional guest 
rooms to 1st and 2nd floors along with 3rd floor loft storage space 
and undercroft parking for 10 no. vehicles at Lowton Way, 
Hellaby, Rotherham S66 8RY 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation for major operations. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is approximately 0.5 hectares in area and is located on the existing 
Hellaby Industrial Estate adjacent to the embankment of the M18 motorway and is 
accessed via Lowton Way. To the north is a bank of mature conifer trees with the 
southern boundary demarked by an adjacent industrial building. 
The existing motel comprises of two elements, the first being a single storey rendered 
and concrete tiled roof facilities block of approximately 272sq metres floorspace which 

Page 10



internally provides reception / office / bar / restaurant and meeting space. At the rear of 
this building is a courtyard providing open storage area with a metalled storage 
container located beyond. 
 
The second element provides guest room accommodation of 52 rooms and is a two 
storey building, again constructed of render with concrete tiled roof with timber and 
glazed inserts providi
[...]
not exceed 30dB between 2300 and 0700 hours 
(to protect bedrooms); 
 
LAFMax indoors shall not exceed 45dB between 2300 and 0700 hours (to protect 
bedrooms). 
 
The approved scheme shall be provided before the development is brought into use and 
thereafter retained/maintained for the lifetime of the development.  
 
Reason 

Page 26



To ensure that the development hereby permitted is not detrimental to the occupants by 
reason of undue noise from road traffic on the M18 and in accordance with Core 
Strategy policy CS27 ‘Community Health and Safety,’ and UDP policy ENV3.7 ‘Control 
of Pollution.’ 
 
14 
In the event that during development works unexpected significant contamination is 
encountered at any stage of the process, the Local Planning Authority shall be notified 
in writing immediately. Any requirements for remedial works shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Works thereafter shall be carried 
out in accordance with an approved Method Statement. This is to ensure the 
development will be suitable for use and that identified contamination will not present 
significant risks to human health or the environment. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors, and in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CS27 ‘Community Health and Safety,’ and UDP 
Policy ENV4.4 ‘Contaminated Land.’ 
 
15 
If subsoils / topsoils are required to be imported to site for garden or soft landscaping 
areas, then these soils will need to be tested at a rate and frequency to be agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority to ensure they are free from contamination. The results of 
testing will need to be presented in the format of a Validation Report. 

[...]
ramework. 
 
 

Application Number RB2017/0245 

Proposal and 
Location 

Application to vary condition 09 (car park controls – to allow new 
car park management measures to be introduced) imposed by 
application RB2011/1768 at Tesco, Drummond Street, 
Rotherham Town Centre, S65 1HY for Tesco Stores Ltd 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation due to the number of objections received  
 

 
 
 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is located on the edge of Rotherham Town Centre, with Drummond 
Street separating it from Effiingham Square.  Centenary Way bounds the site to the 
north and St Anns Roundabout is to the North east.  Residential properties off 

Page 39



Nottingham Street are located to the south east.  The site slopes downwards from south 
east to north-west. 
 
The store occupies the majority of the site and sits to the south-west of the site, with car 
parking towards the north-east. 
 
Background 
 
There have been a number of planning application submitted relating to this site, the 
most relevant of which are: 
 
RB2011/1768 – Demolition of existing buildings and erection of food retail superstore 
(use class A1) including erection of petrol filling station, electrical sub-station, car 
parking, access, landscaping, servicing and other associated works including relocation 
of Hastings Clock to Effingham Square – Granted conditionally – 7 August 2012 
 
Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to vary Condition 9 attached to planning permission ref. 
RB2011/1768, which has regard to car park controls at the store to allow new car park 
management measures to be introduced.  
 
Condition 9 attached to RB2011/1768 stated: 
 
“Prior to the development being brought into use, a Car Parking Management 
Strategy shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the 
approved plan shall be implemented through
[...]
the Local Planning Authority. The investigation 
shall address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination on site and its 
implications on the health and safety of site workers and nearby persons, building 
structures and services, final end users of the site, landscaping schemes and 
environmental pollution, including ground water, and make recommendations so as to 
ensure the safe development and use of the site. The sampling and analytical strategy 
shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the survey and all 
recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be 
implemented by the developer, prior to occupation of the site. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of safe redevelopment and after use of this site and in accordance with 
UDP Policy ENV4.4 ‘Contaminated Land’. 
 
21 
Prior to commencement of development, an intrusive investigation and subsequent risk 
assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the 
findings shall be submitted to the authority. Subject to the findings of the investigation, a 
Remediation Method Statement shall be provided to the Local Authority prior to any 
remediation commencing on site. Following the remediation of the site, a Verification 
Report should be forwarded to the Local Authority for review and comment. The site 
shall not be brought into use until such time as all verification data has been approved 
by the Local Authority. 
  
Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
22 
All subsoils / topsoils imported to site for soil capping works will need to be tested at a 
rate and frequency to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority to ensure they are 
free from contamination and the results of testing thereafter shall be presented to the 
Local Planning Authority in the format of a Validation Report. The testing should be 
undertaken by the developer and prior to the houses becoming occupied, otherwise 
they may not be fit for purpose and pose a risk to human health.  It is not the 
responsibility of any potential purchaser to do any testing. 
 

Page 64



Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
23 
In the event that during development works unexpected significant contamination is 
encountered at any stage of the process, the Local Planning Authority shall be notified 
in writing immediately.  Any requirements for remedial works shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Works thereafter shall be carried 
out in accordance with an approved Method Statement.   
 
Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
 
Informatives 
 

a) South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Access for appliances should be in accordance with Approved Document B, Volume 2, 
part B5, Section 16. 
 
Water supplies should be in accordance with Approved Document B, Volume 2, part B5 
section 15. 
 
Yorkshire Water 

i) SITE LAYOUT - The drawing should show the 'site surveyed position' of the 
water main within the site, with required clearance at each side - or agreed 
diversion route. 

ii) The Flood Risk Asse
[...]
GULATORY 

 BOARD 

 

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE 

  11 MAY 2017 

 

  

Item 1 
 
Development Management Performance Report 2016-2017 
 

 
Recommendation 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Background 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current performance in 
relation to Development Management (DM) and the processing of planning 
applications.  
 
Facts and Figures 
Performance statistics for DM are measured around the speed of decision 
making for the three different types of application categories (Major, Minor 
and Other).  Nationally the Government has set minimum standards for the 
time allowed to deal with these types of applications.  These are currently set 
at:  
 
Government Targets 
 
Major  60% of applications to be determined within 13 weeks  
Minor  65% of applications to be determined within 8 weeks 
Other  80% of applications to be determined within 8 weeks 
 
As part of the continuous improvement programme, DM has consistently 
surpassed these figures. The aim is to continue to set high performance 
standards to ensure that the service is efficient, accountable and reflects the 
desire to ensure performance is comparable to other top performing planning 
teams in the Country.   
 

Type 2013 - 2014 2014 - 2015 2015 – 2016  
 

2016-2017 Gov’t Target 

Major 91% 98% 100% 100% 60% 

Minor 85% 91% 99% 100% 65% 

Other 93% 98% 99% 100% 80% 

 
Rotherham’s planning performance on all three application types, has 
exceeded targets for this year.  This represents a significant achievement 
across all three application types and demonstrates that the improvement 
measures incorporated into the daily workflow and the benefits of a fully 
electronic document management system continue to have a positive effect. 

Page 68



 
 
 
It is important that performance is maintained and monitored to ensure targets 
are achieved as the Government has introduced penalties for low 
performance by introducing measure which would require a refund of planning 
fees, should applications not be determined within a 26 week period.   
 
The Government has also confirmed the introduction of the Planning 
Performance Guarantee and ‘Special Measures Designation’ enabling 
developers to bypass a Council and apply directly to the Planning 
Inspectorate for planning permission where that local authority has a track 
record of either poor performance in decision making or not acting positively 
to promote economic growth within its area.  The thresholds for special 
measures designation are: 
 

Type 2017 2018 

Date Range Oct 2014 – Sept 2016  Oct 2015 – Sept 2017 

Major 50% 60% 

Non-Major 65% 70% 

 
 
Looking at the special measures designation dates for 2017 (which are 
published on the Government’s website for planning statistics) Rotherham 
Council was joint first in determining Major applications (100%) and 2nd for 
Non major applications (99.4%) out of 339 local authorities.  The following 
table compares this to neighbouring Council’s statistics. 
 

LPA Major Position 

Rotherham 100% 1st (joint) 

Barnsley 91.1% 83rd 

Doncaster 90.4% 91st  

Sheffield 88.3% 118th  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Government will also introduce further quality measures in 2018 against 
appeals.  The threshold will be 10% decisions (as a total number of decisions 
on all applications made during the assessment period) being overturned at 
appeal.  A two year assessment period ending March 2017 will be used for 
designation decisions in 2018. 
 
The Government is not assessing quality in the 2017 assessment but will be 
introducing this in 2018 based on an assessment period from October 2015 to 
September 2017.  As we do not have this data yet, we are unable to assess 

LPA Non Major Position 

Rotherham 99.4% 2nd  

Sheffield 86.4% 127th  

Barnsley 85.6% 142nd  

Doncaster 82.0% 200th  

Page 69



how we have performed.  The only data that is available is from October 2014 
to September 2016. 
 
Based on this information, Rotherham’s figures were 2% of major 
development and 1% of non major development overturned at appeal.  Both 
of these are well below the 10% threshold.  
 
Preparing for the future 
 
The new Housing and Planning Bill includes the provision for the processing 
of planning applications to be undertaken within a competitive environment.  
This will potentially open up the opportunity for private individuals, local firms 
and neighbouring Local Planning Authorities to compete to process planning 
applications within Rotherham. There are significant implications of this which 
would have to be considered but maintaining a Planning Service as an 
efficient and customer focussed function would minimise any risk.  
 
Conclusion 
 
In addition to a high level of performance demonstrated in this report, 
Development Management has developed a strong reputation as being “open 
for business” and also represents good value for money. The Service has 
been recognised by the Planning Advisory Service who named Rotherham as 
one of the 10 top performing Local Planning Authorities nationally. Going 
forward the aim of the service is to continue to improve and offer a good level 
of service to customers.  
  
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th April, 2017 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (herewith)
	8 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING BOARD - 11/05/17  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
11th May, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Cutts, Elliott, Jarvis, 
Khan, Price, Sansome, Sheppard, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall; and Councillor 
Sheppard (as substitute for Councillor Bird). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bird, Ireland and John Turner.  
 
85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor M. Elliott declared a personal interest in application 

RB2017/0066 (erection of dwellinghouse at land to the rear of 1 The 
Beeches, Worksop Road, Swallownest) on the grounds that this 
application had been brought up at his Ward Surgery.  He left the room 
and took no part in the discussion nor observed the vote. 
 
Councillor Jarvis declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
RB2017/0262 (erection of a three storey education building at former 
Rotherham Hospital, Doncaster Gate, Rotherham Town Centre) on the 
grounds of part time employment through an agency with Rotherham 
College of Arts and Technology.  She remained in the room to observe 
the vote and discussion, but took no part in the discussion or vote. 
 

86. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH APRIL, 2017  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

87. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

88. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following applications:- 
 
-  Erection of a dwellinghouse at land to the rear of 1 The Beeches, 

Worksop Road, Swallownest for Mr. D. Lanera (RB2017/0066) 
 
 
 



PLANNING BOARD - 11/05/17 

 

 Mr. D. Milner (Objector) 
 Mr. S. Carney (Objector) 
 
- Application to vary condition 09 (car park controls – to allow new car 

park management measures to be introduced) imposed by 
application RB2011/1768 at corner of Nottingham Street/Drummond 
Street, Rotherham Town Centre for Tesco Stores Ltd. (RB217/0245) 

 
Ms. A. Henderson (on behalf of the applicant) 
Mr. R. Baguely (supporter) 

 
- Erection of a three storey education building at former Rotherham 

Hospital, Doncaster Gate, Rotherham Town Centre for RNN Group 
(RB2017/0262) 

 
 Mr. Towey (Objector) 
 
(2) That application RB2016/1130 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report. 
 
(3) That application RB2017/0066 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to a further condition being included:- 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the premises shall be 
used for C3 (Dwellinghouse) purposes only and no change of use to C4 
(House in Multiple Occupation) shall be permitted. 
 
Reason 
In order to assess any proposed use of the property within Class C4, in 
the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents. 
 
(4) That application RB2017/0245 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.  A further letter of objection, received after the 
publication of the agenda papers, was read out at the meeting. 
 
(5) That application RB2017/0262 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report, with the amendment to condition number 2 by the 
correction of the approved plan date from 03001 to 02001 and an 
amendment to condition number 22 to now read:- 
 
“Prior to the commencement of development all subsoils/topsoils imported 
to site for soil capping works shall be tested at a rate and frequency to be 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority to ensure they are free from 
contamination. The results of testing thereafter shall be presented to the 



 PLANNING BOARD - 11/05/17  

 

Local Planning Authority in the format of a Validation Report. The 
development shall be undertaken in accordance with the agreed details.” 
 

89. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016-2017  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which sought to inform Members of 
the current performance in relation to Development Management (DM) 
and the processing of planning applications.  
 
As part of the continuous improvement programme, Development 
Management had consistently surpassed these figures. The aim was to 
continue to set high performance standards to ensure that the service was 
efficient, accountable and reflects the desire to ensure performance is 
comparable to other top performing planning teams in the Country.   
 
Rotherham’s planning performance on all three application types, has 
exceeded targets for this year.  This represented a significant 
achievement across all three application types and demonstrated that the 
improvement measures incorporated into the daily workflow and the 
benefits of a fully electronic document management system continued to 
have a positive effect. 
 
It was important that performance was maintained and monitored to 
ensure targets were achieved as the Government had introduced 
penalties for low performance by introducing measures which would 
require a refund of planning fees, should applications not be determined 
within a 26 week period.   
 
The Government has also confirmed the introduction of the Planning 
Performance Guarantee and ‘Special Measures Designation’ enabling 
developers to bypass a Council and apply directly to the Planning 
Inspectorate for planning permission where that local authority had a track 
record of either poor performance in decision making or not acting 
positively to promote economic growth within its area.   
 
The Government would also introduce further quality measures in 2018 
against appeals.  The threshold would be 10% decisions (as a total 
number of decisions on all applications made during the assessment 
period) being overturned at appeal.  A two year assessment period ending 
March, 2017 would be used for designation decisions in 2018. 
 
The new Housing and Planning Bill included the provision for the 
processing of planning applications to be undertaken within a competitive 
environment.  This would potentially open up the opportunity for private 
individuals, local firms and neighbouring Local Planning Authorities to 
compete to process planning applications within Rotherham. There were 
significant implications of this which would have to be considered, but 
maintaining a Planning Service as an efficient and customer focussed 
function would minimise any risk.  
 



PLANNING BOARD - 11/05/17 

 

The Service had been recognised by the Planning Advisory Service who 
named Rotherham as one of the ten top performing Local Planning 
Authorities nationally. Going forward the aim of the service was to 
continue to improve and offer a good level of service to customers.  
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

90. UPDATES  
 

 The following update information was provided:- 
 
Further to Minute No. 75(4) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
30th March, 2017, following the decision to dispose to grant planning 
permission in respect of application RB2015/1530 which was 
development in the Green Belt, the application was referred to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government as a departure 
from the Development Plan. 
 
As a local Member of Parliament had subsequently written to the 
Secretary of State expressing his support for the application, this 
application would now be subject to Minister approval, but consideration 
would be delayed due to the calling of a General Election on the 8th June, 
2017. 
 

 


